
NRA Handgun League 2023
Current Standings as at Thursday 01 February 2024

Long Barreled Pistol Open

Spring Action 
Weekend -  

26 Mar

Phoenix 
Meeting - 28 

May

Summer 
Solstice - 14 

June

Silverstone - 
12 Aug

Autumn 
Action 

Weekend - 
29 Oct

League 
Average 
(Best 4 
scores)

Match 
Average

1 Tim Gardener 3263 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

2 Bob Parkhouse 3264 82.14% 72.06% 70.75% 76.18% 75.28% 75.28%

3 Paul Nicol 2537 76.03% 62.18% 62.54% 76.89% 76.78% 73.06% 70.89%

4 Sonny Bayly 4275 51.52% 58.66% 71.31% 66.78% 62.07% 62.07%

5 Stuart Tennent 4301 57.28% 40.20% 78.83% 60.40% 59.18% 59.18%

6 Waldek Mickiewicz 4774 80.53% 69.03% 72.60% 55.54% 74.05%

7 Will Banister 4729 62.49% 51.24% 60.42% 42.99% 54.29% 54.29%

8 Stephen Denton 2124 57.36% 39.94% 39.61% 51.32% 47.06% 47.06%

9 David Ashcroft 3195 81.95% 80.69% 40.66% 81.32%

10 Marcin Kaczmarczyk 4502 67.94% 62.69% 32.66% 65.32%

11 Robin Shelley 3393 41.00% 37.96% 43.54% 30.62% 40.83%

12 Lee Griffiths 4802 40.12% 66.50% 26.66% 53.31%

13 Adam Robinson 3043 53.74% 50.81% 26.14% 52.27%

14 David Salter 3383 50.94% 37.54% 22.12% 44.24%

15 Rob Sanders 1405 36.84% 45.68% 20.63% 41.26%

16 John Chambers 133 79.62% 19.91% 79.62%

17 Simon Black 2909 73.98% 18.50% 73.98%

18 Robert Lawson 4654 73.39% 18.35% 73.39%

19 Norman Humphries 3389 70.94% 17.73% 70.94%

20 Jermias Palmones 3628 70.46% 17.62% 70.46%

21 Lee Sandford 3513 68.19% 17.05% 68.19%

22 Paul Van Den Bosch 5032 61.77% 15.44% 61.77%

23 Will Bannister 5055 60.21% 15.05% 60.21%

24 David Westhead 5133 59.42% 14.86% 59.42%

25 Brian Mardle 4910 56.39% 14.10% 56.39%

26 Howard Roberts 992 56.19% 14.05% 56.19%

27 Ian Lock 1398 55.10% 13.77% 55.10%

28 Terry Norman 4862 54.82% 13.70% 54.82%

29 David Gwalter 3031 53.32% 13.33% 53.32%

30 Adrian Jones 4400 51.64% 12.91% 51.64%

31 Richard Poole 4448 41.55% 10.39% 41.55%

32 Andy Joyes 4805 40.31% 10.08% 40.31%

33 Richard Bessant 4103 39.69% 09.92% 39.69%

34 Richard Dare 3483 35.88% 08.97% 35.88%

35 Lance Peltz 1780 34.84% 08.71% 34.84%

36 Richard Johnston 2112 33.58% 08.40% 33.58%

37 Lara Bestwick 1100 30.62% 07.65% 30.62%

38 David Watkin 779 28.35% 07.09% 28.35%

39 Matt Elloway 4796 06.31% 25.23%

Adam Webb 4000 02.34% 09.35%

Long Barreled Pistol Standard

Spring Action 
Weekend -  

26 Mar

Phoenix 
Meeting - 28 

May

Summer 
Solstice - 14 

June
Silverstone - 

12 Aug

Autumn 
Action 

Weekend - 
29 Oct

League 
Average 
(Best 4 
scores)

Match 
Average

1 James Harris 1475 70.68% 94.16% 55.67% 100.00% 60.48% 81.33% 76.20%



2 Tim Gardener 3263 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 75.00% 100.00%

3 Alex Florance 3388 100.00% 79.31% 70.44% 62.44% 83.25%

4 Steve Cox 3480 54.30% 75.39% 32.42% 64.85%

5 Joseph Laws-Beatham 3469 50.79% 55.11% 26.48% 52.95%

6 Anton van Zyl 3929 60.66% 42.16% 25.71% 51.41%

7 David Ashcroft 3195 97.38% 24.34% 97.38%

8 Peter Lam 4827 53.30% 35.04% 22.08% 44.17%

9 Wendy Thomas 2376 60.42% 15.11% 60.42%

10 Robin Holmes 3885 51.50% 12.87% 51.50%

11 Steve Smoothy 688 39.00% 09.75% 39.00%

12 Alan Bradley 5033 32.76% 08.19% 32.76%

13 Stuart Tennent 4301 30.22% 07.55% 30.22%

Long Barreled Revolver Open

Spring Action 
Weekend -  

26 Mar

Phoenix 
Meeting - 28 

May

Summer 
Solstice - 14 

June
Silverstone - 

12 Aug

Autumn 
Action 

Weekend - 
29 Oct

League 
Average 
(Best 4 
scores)

Match 
Average

1 Sonny Bayly 4275 54.16% 94.63% 76.15% 79.30% 76.06% 76.06%

2 Tim Gardener 3263 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 75.00% 100.00%

3 Paul Nicol 2537 66.51% 100.00% 51.57% 58.77% 69.21% 69.21%

4 Stephen Denton 2124 43.87% 74.66% 45.08% 45.67% 52.32% 52.32%

5 Rob Sanders 1405 41.22% 33.83% 49.27% 31.08% 41.44%

6 Stuart Tennent 4301 44.90% 72.51% 29.35% 58.70%

7 Gareth Biddle 2019 82.53% 20.63% 82.53%

8 Robert Chidwick 4085 80.17% 20.04% 80.17%

9 Michael Matthews 2565 49.66% 18.36% 17.00% 34.01%

10 Alex Florance 3388 58.24% 14.56% 58.24%

11 Peter Matthews 1768 54.97% 13.74% 54.97%

12 Waldek Mickiewicz 4774 42.37% 10.59% 42.37%

13 Zak Keshavjee 3244 30.54% 07.63% 30.54%

14 Anton van Zyl 3929 27.11% 06.78% 27.11%



NRA Handgun League 2023
260222

Spring Action Weekend -  26 Mar

Long Barreled Pistol Open

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match1LBPO3263 548.81 100.00%

2 Bob Parkhouse 3264 Match1LBPO3264 450.79 82.14%

3 Waldek Mickiewicz 4774 Match1LBPO4774 441.95 80.53%

4 John Chambers 133 Match1LBPO133 436.97 79.62%

5 Paul Nicol 2537 Match1LBPO2537 417.25 76.03%

6 Will Banister 4729 Match1LBPO4729 342.98 62.49%

7 Stephen Denton 2124 Match1LBPO2124 314.79 57.36%

8 Stuart Tennent 4301 Match1LBPO4301 314.37 57.28%

9 Adam Robinson 3043 Match1LBPO3043 294.95 53.74%

10 Sonny Bayly 4275 Match1LBPO4275 282.72 51.52%

11 David Salter 3383 Match1LBPO3383 279.58 50.94%

12 Robin Shelley 3393 Match1LBPO3393 224.98 41.00%

13 Rob Sanders 1405 Match1LBPO1405 202.19 36.84%

14 Richard Dare 3483 Match1LBPO3483 196.89 35.88%

Long Barreled Pistol Standard

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match1LBPS3263 553.88 100.00%

2 James Harris 1475 Match1LBPS1475 391.48 70.68%

3 Steve Cox 3480 Match1LBPS3480 300.76 54.30%

4 Joseph Laws-Beatham 3469 Match1LBPS3469 281.34 50.79%

5 Stuart Tennent 4301 Match1LBPS4301 167.36 30.22%

0.00%

Long Barreled Revolver Open

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match1LBR3263 570.00 100.00%

2 Paul Nicol 2537 Match1LBR2537 379.11 66.51%

3 Sonny Bayly 4275 Match1LBR4275 308.71 54.16%

4 Michael Matthews 2565 Match1LBR2565 283.04 49.66%

5 Stephen Denton 2124 Match1LBR2124 250.04 43.87%

6 Waldek Mickiewicz 4774 Match1LBR4774 241.53 42.37%

7 Zak Keshavjee 3244 Match1LBR3244 174.06 30.54%



NRA Handgun League 2023
260222

Phoenix Meeting - 28 May

Long Barreled Pistol Open

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match2LBPO3263 499.31 100.00%

2 David Ashcroft 3195 Match2LBPO3195 409.16 81.95%

3 Bob Parkhouse 3264 Match2LBPO3264 359.79 72.06%

4 Waldek Mickiewicz 4774 Match2LBPO4774 344.67 69.03%

5 Paul Nicol 2537 Match2LBPO2537 310.48 62.18%

6 Sonny Bayly 4275 Match2LBPO4275 292.87 58.66%

7 David Gwalter 3031 Match2LBPO3031 266.21 53.32%

8 Will Banister 4729 Match2LBPO4729 255.84 51.24%

9 Stephen Denton 2124 Match2LBPO2124 199.40 39.94%

10 Robin Shelley 3393 Match2LBPO3393 189.54 37.96%

11 Lance Peltz 1780 Match2LBPO1780 173.94 34.84%

12 Lara Bestwick 1100 Match2LBPO1100 152.89 30.62%

13 David Watkin 779 Match2LBPO779 141.56 28.35%

Long Barreled Pistol Standard

Points Percentage

1 Alex Florance 3388 Match2LBPS3388 390.55 100.00%

2 David Ashcroft 3195 Match2LBPS3195 380.32 97.38%

3 James Harris 1475 Match2LBPS1475 367.73 94.16%

4 Steve Cox 3480 Match2LBPS3480 294.44 75.39%

5 Anton van Zyl 3929 Match2LBPS3929 236.93 60.66%

6 Wendy Thomas 2376 Match2LBPS2376 235.99 60.42%

7 Joseph Laws-Beatham 3469 Match2LBPS3469 215.23 55.11%

8 Robin Holmes 3885 Match2LBPS3885 201.12 51.50%

9 Steve Smoothy 688 Match2LBPS688 152.32 39.00%

Long Barreled Revolver Open

Points Percentage

1 Paul Nicol 2537 Match2LBR2537 446.48 100.00%

2 Sonny Bayly 4275 Match2LBR4275 422.51 94.63%

3 Stephen Denton 2124 Match2LBR2124 333.36 74.66%

4 Rob Sanders 1405 Match2LBR1405 184.06 41.22%

5 Michael Matthews 2565 Match2LBR2565 81.98 18.36%
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Summer Solstice - 14 June

Long Barreled Pistol Open

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match3LBPO3263 992.31 100.00%

2 Simon Black 2909 Match3LBPO2909 734.12 73.98%

3 Sonny Bayly 4275 Match3LBPO4275 707.61 71.31%

4 Norman Humphries 3389 Match3LBPO3389 703.90 70.94%

5 Bob Parkhouse 3264 Match3LBPO3264 702.09 70.75%

6 Jermias Palmones 3628 Match3LBPO3628 699.23 70.46%

7 Lee Sandford 3513 Match3LBPO3513 676.64 68.19%

8 Marcin Kaczmarczyk 4502 Match3LBPO4502 674.22 67.94%

9 Paul Nicol 2537 Match3LBPO2537 620.61 62.54%

10 Paul Van Den Bosch 5032 Match3LBPO5032 612.97 61.77%

11 Will Banister 4729 Match3LBPO4729 599.58 60.42%

12 Brian Mardle 4910 Match3LBPO4910 559.58 56.39%

13 Adrian Jones 4400 Match3LBPO4400 512.38 51.64%

14 Adam Robinson 3043 Match3LBPO3043 504.15 50.81%

15 Stuart Tennent 4301 Match3LBPO4301 398.96 40.20%

16 Lee Griffiths 4802 Match3LBPO4802 398.16 40.12%

17 Richard Bessant 4103 Match3LBPO4103 393.88 39.69%

18 Stephen Denton 2124 Match3LBPO2124 393.09 39.61%

19 Matt Elloway 4796 Match3LBPO4796 250.32 25.23%

20 Edward Bohnet 3558 Match3LBPO3558 184.57 18.60%

21 Adam Webb 4000 Match3LBPO4000 92.73 9.35%

Long Barreled Pistol Standard

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match3LBPS3263 986.44 100.00%

2 Alex Florance 3388 Match3LBPS3388 782.37 79.31%

3 James Harris 1475 Match3LBPS1475 549.17 55.67%

4 Alan Bradley 5033 Match3LBPS5033 323.14 32.76%

0.00%

Long Barreled Revolver Open

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match3LBR3263 953.38 100.00%

2 Gareth Biddle 2019 Match3LBR2019 786.80 82.53%



3 Robert Chidwick 4085 Match3LBR4085 764.32 80.17%

4 Sonny Bayly 4275 Match3LBR4275 725.98 76.15%

5 Alex Florance 3388 Match3LBR3388 555.29 58.24%

6 Peter Matthews 1768 Match3LBR1768 524.03 54.97%

7 Paul Nicol 2537 Match3LBR2537 491.69 51.57%

8 Stephen Denton 2124 Match3LBR2124 429.79 45.08%

9 Stuart Tennent 4301 Match3LBR4301 428.07 44.90%

10 Rob Sanders 1405 Match3LBR1405 322.56 33.83%

11 Rick Sandford 4797 Match3LBR4797 234.47 24.59%
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Silverstone - 12 Aug

Long Barreled Pistol Open

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match4LBPO3263 1196.75 100.00%

2 Stuart Tennent 4301 Match4LBPO4301 943.41 78.83%

3 Paul Nicol 2537 Match4LBPO2537 920.17 76.89%

4 Robert Lawson 4654 Match4LBPO4654 878.35 73.39%

5 Lee Griffiths 4802 Match4LBPO4802 795.90 66.50%

6 Will Bannister 5055 Match4LBPO5055 720.59 60.21%

7 Howard Roberts 992 Match4LBPO992 672.51 56.19%

8 Ian Lock 1398 Match4LBPO1398 659.40 55.10%

9 Terry Norman 4862 Match4LBPO4862 656.03 54.82%

10 Richard Poole 4448 Match4LBPO4448 497.26 41.55%

11 Andy Joyes 4805 Match4LBPO4805 482.44 40.31%

Long Barreled Pistol Standard

Points Percentage

1 James Harris 1475 Match4LBPS1475 1134.87 100.00%

2 Peter Lam 4827 Match4LBPS4827 604.86 53.30%



260222
Autumn Action Weekend - 29 Oct

Long Barreled Pistol Open

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match5LBPO3263 625.92 100.00%

2 David Ashcroft 3195 Match5LBPO3195 505.05 80.69%

3 Paul Nicol 2537 Match5LBPO2537 480.60 76.78%

4 Bob Parkhouse 3264 Match5LBPO3264 476.81 76.18%

5 Waldek Mickiewicz 4774 Match5LBPO4774 454.40 72.60%

6 Sonny Bayly 4275 Match5LBPO4275 418.01 66.78%

7 Marcin Kaczmarczyk 4502 Match5LBPO4502 392.38 62.69%

8 Stuart Tennent 4301 Match5LBPO4301 378.04 60.40%

9 David Westhead 5133 Match5LBPO5133 371.92 59.42%

10 Stephen Denton 2124 Match5LBPO2124 321.22 51.32%

11 Rob Sanders 1405 Match5LBPO1405 285.92 45.68%

12 Robin Shelley 3393 Match5LBPO3393 272.53 43.54%

13 Will Banister 4729 Match5LBPO4729 269.06 42.99%

14 David Salter 3383 Match5LBPO3383 234.97 37.54%

15 Richard Johnston 2112 Match5LBPO2112 210.19 33.58%
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Long Barreled Pistol Standard

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match5LBPS3263 630.00 100.00%

2 Alex Florance 3388 Match5LBPS3388 443.80 70.44%

3 James Harris 1475 Match5LBPS1475 381.04 60.48%

4 Anton van Zyl 3929 Match5LBPS3929 265.59 42.16%

5 Peter Lam 4827 Match5LBPS4827 220.73 35.04%

6 Achim Dreyer 1937 Match5LBPS1937 162.66 25.82%
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Long Barreled Revolver Open

Points Percentage

1 Tim Gardener 3263 Match5LBR3263 630.00 100.00%

2 Sonny Bayly 4275 Match5LBR4275 499.57 79.30%

3 Stuart Tennent 4301 Match5LBR4301 456.80 72.51%

4 Paul Nicol 2537 Match5LBR2537 370.23 58.77%

5 Rob Sanders 1405 Match5LBR1405 310.40 49.27%

6 Stephen Denton 2124 Match5LBR2124 287.75 45.67%

7 Anton van Zyl 3929 Match5LBR3929 170.82 27.11%
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